SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

Former Mobli Ol Service Station 10-H6J
1024 Maln Street
Pleasanton, Callfornia

Prepared by:

Alton Geosclence, Inc.
1000 Burnett Avenue, Sulte 140
Concord, California 94520

Project No. 30-065

June 1, 1980




Printed By: RICK MUELLER Page: 1
From: RICK MUELLER (9/25/90)
To: CHIEF WITHERS

CcC:
BCC:
Priority: Normal Date sent: 1/23/91
( Subject: Time:| 4:19 PM
OFFICE MEMO —— _ : _
% Mobit Qil Service Station Site Date:| 9/25/90

| just got off the phone with David Noe of Mobil Oil, and Cheri D' Andera of Alton
GeoScience. The Station Site will be backfilled sometime in the next week or so.
Clean-up of the contaminated soils under the station site will be attempted by a soil
vapor extraction system. Groundwater clean-up will be attempted by similar means.

Any Questions, | have more details.

Rick M.




SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
for
Former Mobil Oil Service Station 10-H6J
1024 Main Strest
Pleasanton, California
Prepared by
Alton Geoscienca, Inc.

Project No. 30-065

This report was based on currently available data and was
developed in accordance with current hydrogeologic and
engineering practices.

This report was prepared by:

[%&m JM»#— ¢/1/70

Cherie D'Andrea Date
Project Geologist

This report was reviewed by:

M &/ 70

Al Sevilla Date
Division General Manager
R.C.E. No. 26392




1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Alton Geoscience, Inc. was retained by Mobil ©¢il Corporation
to conduct a preliminary site investigation at former Mobil
Service Station 10-H6J, located at 1024 Main Street,
Pleasanton, California, and to assess the potential of
subsurface soil and/or ground water contamination resulting
from past operations at the site. A site vicinity map is
shown in Figure 1 (USGS 7.5 minute Livermore and Dublin
quadrangles, topographic sheets dated 1961, photorevised
1980), while the site plan is shown in Figure 2.

1.1 Pur n

The primary purpose of this preliminary site investigation
was to: (1) address the concerns of the regulatory agencies,
(2) determine the lateral and vertical extent of subsurface
contamination, if any, and (3) define an appropriate course
of action for further site characterization or remediation,
if warranted. (The scope of work under this preliminary
investigation study included:

1. Drilling of eight soil borings.

2. Completion of three of the soil borings into ground water
monitoring wells.

3. Collection and analysis of soil and ground water samples.

4. Assessment of the extent of hydrocarbon contamination in
the soil and/or ground water onsite.

5. Preparation of a report presenting the results, findings,
and recommendations of the study.

The investigation was conducted in accordance with the
requirements and guidelines of the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District, zone 7 (Zone 7), the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWOCB), and the City of Pleasanton Fire Department (PFD)
guidelines.

1.2 i D ripti

The site is located on the northeast corner of Stanley
Boulevard and Main Street, Pleasanton, California, at
approximately 350 feet above mean sea level (NGVD -1929), as
shown in Figure 1. The former service station was formally
closed in October 1989, when four underground storage tanks
were removed.
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The area surrounding the site is primarily residential and
commercial, with an operating service station to the south,
residential neighborhoods to the north and east, and retail
businesses to the west. Amador Valley High School is located
approximately 500 feet northwest of the site. The Pleasanton
City Hall, Alameda County Fairgrounds, residential
neighborhoods, commercial development, and other schools and
retail businesses are located within a half-mile of the site.
The Arroyo Del Valle Canal is about 500 feet south of the
site, and flows in an east/west direction.

1.3 Past Site Activities and Studies

Pertinent information on past site activities and studies was
obtained from reports prepared by other consulting firms, and
previous activities conducted by Altoen Geoscience, Inc.

In March 1989, Mobil 0Oil Corporation contracted Target
Environmental Services, Inc. to conduct a soil gas survey at
the site, as part of Mobil 0il’s property transfer program in
Northern California, Oregon, and Washington. The results of
this survey indicated the presence of detectable levels of
hydrocarbon constituents in the soil vapor, primarily in the
southwest corner of the fueling area.

In October 1989, Balch Petroleum, Inc. was retained by Mobil
0il to remove four underground storage tanks; three for
gasoline fuel storage, and one for waste oil. No diesel fuel
was ever stored at the site. Visual observation revealed
that the tanks removed were in fair condition, with no
visible holes. Following the tank removal activities, Alton
Geoscience collected soil samples at depths ranging from 12
to 22 feet below grade from the gasoline tank cavity area,
and at 8 feet below grade from the waste o0il tank area.

Laboratory analysis of the soil samples indicated the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline in
the western boundary of the former gasoline tank cavity at
concentrations ranging from 890 parts per million (ppm) to
2,400 ppm. Diesel-range TPH was not detected in any of the
soil samples. A sample collected from the former waste oil
tank pit area showed no detectable levels of TPH as gasoline
or diesel. For more detailed information on the tank closure
activities, and results of the soil sampling and analysis
conducted, reference should be made to the Status Report on
Tank Removal and Soil Sampling, prepared by Alton Geoscilence,
dated October 27, 19889.

Following completion of tank removal actiwvities,
approximately 260 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-contamigated
s0il were excavated from the two tank pits for aeration




onsite, prior to dispesal. The aeration activities were
conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Bay Area
Air Quality Management District and other regulatory
agencies, in order to dispose of the soil at a Class II1
facility. In January 1990, PFD approved the transportation
and disposal of approximately 150 cubic yards of aerated soil
to the Durham Road Landfill for disposal. Reports prepared
by Alton Geoscience dated December 13, 1989, and March 20,
1990 provide more detailed information on the soil aeration
activities.

As of May 1990, approximately 110 cubic yards of stockpiled
soil are still being aerated onsite prior to disposal.
Additional soil sampling and laboratory analysis will be
conducted prior to requesting PFD for authorization to
dispose of the material to a Class III disposal facility.

1.4 Regional Geglogy and Hyvdrogeology

The site is located in the Amador Subbasin of the Livermore
Valley Basin. The uppermost members of the Livermore Valley
Basin primarily consist of Quaternary sediments including
gravel deposits, valley fill materials, stream channel
deposits, alluvial fan deposits, and basin deposits.

These units are generally loose deposits of sand, gravel, and
boulders (stream channel deposits), unconsolidated deposits
of clay, silt, sand, and gravel (alluvium deposits), and
semiconsolidated deposits of sand and gravel in a matrix of
clayey sand (alluvial fan deposits) .. The thickness of these
units ranges from 0 to 200 feet. Stream channel deposits are
highly permeable but are limited in extent and thickness.
Basin deposits are generally impermeable, while alluvium and
alluvial fan deposits are permeable and represent the major
water-bearing zone.

The Amador Subbasin is bounded on the east by the middle zone
of the Livermore Fault and on the west by the Pleasanton
Fault. Ground water occurs in the Amador Subbasin in
unconfined to confined conditions. Unconfined ground water
occurs in the near-surface zones, however, in the deeper
zones ground water is to some extent confined. The ground
water in the Amador Subbasin is considered good to excellent
gquality.

The subbasin is drained by Arroyo del Valle and Arroyo Mocho,
the two principal streams of the Livermore Valley. 2annual
precipitation in the area ranges from 16 to 19 inches.
Production rates of existing water supply wells in the




subbasin range from 42 to 2820 gallons per minute (Evaluation
of Groundwater Resources: Livermore and Suncl Valley,
Bulletin No. 118-2, June 1974).

A hydraulic surface map showing the regiconal ground water
elevation contours for the Pleasanton area (File No. 13320,
March 16, 1989) was provided by Alameda County Flood Contrel
and Water Conservation District (Zone 7). This map shows
regional ground water flowing westerly to northerly in the
vicinity of the site, with a moderately flat gradient. The
major ground water-producing aquifer is located at
approximately 90 feet below grade, with varying gradient
throughout the basin.

There are about 25 wells within a half-mile radius of the
site, identified from available records, of which 13 are no
longer in use, and three are owned by the City of Pleasanton
and used to supply both drinking and irrigation water to the
community. These three wells are located approximately
2,000 feet north of the site, and range in total depth from
151 to 647 feet below grade, with depth to water levels of
88 to 90 feet below grade.

Information provided by Zone 7 indicates that the deepest of
the three water supply wells was constructed from the ground
surface to 130 feet below grade with 36-inch casing, and from
130 to 647 feet below grade with 28-inch casing. The surface
seal extends from the ground surface to 130 feet below grade,
while the perforated portion extends from 165 teo 647 feet
below grade. Other than the surface seal, the remaining
strata was not sealed against pollution, as indicated by
available records.

—
-

The Arroyo Del Valle Canal is located approximately 500 feet
south of the site. Information obtained from Zone 7
indicates that the canal is used by Kaiser Sand and Gravel
for discharging water generated in their operations. The
water level in the canal has varied on an irregular basis, by
as much as plus or minus 10 feet, This variation could have
an effect on the shallow ground water in the immediate
vicinity of the canal. A discussion of the potential effect
of the water level changes in the canal on the hydrogeology
at the site is presented in Section 4.2.

2.0 FIELD METEODS

To assess the lateral and vertical extent of soil and/or
ground water contamination, and determine the ground water
flow direction and hydraulic gradient at the site, soil
borings were drilled and ground water monitoring wells were



installed. The procedures and methods used during field
activities were in accordance with the requirements of the
City of Pleasanton Fire Department (PFD), the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservatiocn District, Zone 7

(Zone 7), and the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks.

2.1 il ' il

Prior to commencement of drilling activities, permits for the
proposed soil borings/ground water monitoring wells were
filed and obtained from Zone 7. An additional permit from
the City of Pleasanton Engineering Department was also
obtained to drill one soil boring, SB-3, along Stanley
Boulevard, within the city right-of-way. Copies of the well
permits are presented in Appendix A.

Initial field activities commenced on December 28, 1989, with
the drilling of two 8-inch-diameter soil borings (SB-1 and
SB-2). Only two soil borings were drilled initially because
of limited area and an accessibility problem from the
stockpiled soil and two open excavation pits onsite. The two
borings were drilled to depths of approximately 45 feet below
grade, where a saturated zone was first encountered, and then
backfilled with neat cement. Soil samples for laboratory
analysis were collected at 5-foot intervals to the depth of
the borings. The drilling activities were performed by
Baylands Drilling Company using a CME 55 drilling rig with
hollow-stem augers.

Subsequent to the removal and disposal of 150 cubic yards of
aerated soil, Alton Geoscience supervised the drilling of six
additional soil borings (SB-3 through SB-8), three of which
were completed as ground water monitoring wells. The
boreholes that were not converted into wells were backfilled
with neat cement using a tremie line method. Zhe rilling
activities were performed between March 21 and 26, 1990, by
Kvilhaug Well Drilling and Pump Company, of Concord,
California. The locations of the soil borings and ground
water monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2.

During drilling, soil samples were collected at 5-foot
intervals using a modified, California split-spoon sampler
lined with brass tubes. The soil sample tubes were sealed
using Teflon sheeting, plastic caps, and duct tape. Samples
were immediately placed in an iced coocler for transportation
to a state—-certified laboratory for analysis.

The soil borings were logged using the Unified Soil
Classification System. Soil characteristics such as density,
moisture content, color, organic matter, and combustible gas




readings were also noted on the boring logs. A description
of drilling procedures and scil sampling protocol is
presented in Appendix B-1, while the soil boring logs are
presented in Appendix B-2.

2.2 round W r Monitoring Well nstr ion

Soil Borings 5B-6, SB-5, and SB-8 were completed as Ground
Water Monitoring Wellsi MW-‘,,qﬂgnm and ME-3; respectively.
untered at depths of
approximately #% feet belo," de.in.SB-6 (MW-1) and<
SB-5 (MW-2), and at ‘22 féet below grade in SB-8 (MW-3)¥ The
menitoring wells were completed te total depths ranging from
36.5 to 56.5 feet below grade. The difference in ground
water levels may be due to a permeability barrier located
between MW-3 and MW-2, and the possibility of two
discontinucus water-bearing zones.

Mornitering Well MW-1 was completed as a 4-inch-diameter well,
while MW-2 and MW-3 were completed as 2-inch-diameter wells.
The wells were constructed of flush-threaded, Schedule 40,
polyv1nyl chloride {PVC) blank ca31ng, and 0.020-inch slotted
PVC casing. The deeper wells, -1 and MW-2, were completed
in a competent, silty clay layer The shallow well, MW-3,

was completed approximately 15 feet below the highest
anticipated water level, in silty sand.

Monitoring well installation and construction procedures are
presented in Appendix C-1. The well construction diagrams
are presented in Appendix C-2.

2.3 Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

Well development and sampling procedures were conducted in
accordance with RWQCB guidelines, and the requirements of
Zone 7 and the PFD. A description of the general field
procedures for well development and sampling is presented in
Appendix C-3.

Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were developed on
April 12, 1990, using a 3-foot-long PVC bailer.
Approx1mately 10 well casing volumes of water were purged
from each well, with pH, specific conductivity, and
temperature measurements recorded. The water development
forms are included in Appendix C-4.

On April 16, 1990, more than 72 hours after well development,
as requlred by the PFD, each well was purged of an additional
3 well casing volumes of water prior to sample collection.
The water sampling forms are also included in Appendix C-4.
The samples were collected in a PVC bailer, decanted into

oh



clean containers, and transported in an iced cooler to a
state-certified laboratory for analysis following the proper
chain of custody procedures (refer to Appendix C-3).

2.4 Ground Water Monitoring and Surveying

A clear Teflon bailer was lowered into the water table of
each well to determine the presence or absence of floating
product. No free product or sheen was observed in any of the
wells. The wells were then surveyed to the top of the
casing, in reference to the City of Pleasanton Bench Mark
P1257, to calculate the water table elevations and determine
the hydraulic gradient at the site.

On April 12, 1990, using an electronic sounder, the ground
water level in each well was measured to the nearest

0.01 foot, to the top of the PVC well casing. The water
level in MW=3 stabilized ai 18 feet below grade, while the
water levels in MW=1 and & Etabilized approximately

20 feet deeper, at 43.57 and 44.14 feet below grade,
respectively. The survey data and water level measurements
are presented in Table 1.

3.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

All laboratory analysis of soils and ground water samples was
performed by Superior Analytical Laboratory, Inc., a
California state-certified analytical laboratory, using
standard test methods of the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) and the California Department of Health Services
(Cal-DHS), as discussed below.

3.1 Analysis of Soil Samples

A total of 47 soil samples were collected from eight soil
borings, at depths ranging from 4 to 56.5 feet below grade,
for laboratory analysis. Selected soil samples were analyzed
for: (1) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
using purge and trap by EPA Method 8015/5030, (2) benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Methods 5030
and 8020, and (3) organic lead (Pb) using the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) method.

A summary of the analytical results of the soil sampling is
presented in Table 2. The official laboratory reports and
chain of custody records are included in Appendix D.




3.2 Analysis of Ground Water Samples

Ground water samples from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were analyzed
for: (1) TPH-G by EPA Methods 5030 and 8015, (2) BTEX by EPA
Methods 5030 and 602, (3) organic lead by the DHS methed, and
(4) halogenated volatile organics {HVO) by EPA Methed 601. A
summary of the analytical results of the water sampling is
presented in Table 3. The official chain of custody records
are included in Appendix E.

4.0 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The findings from the field activities and laboratory
analysis of soil and ground water samples as it relates to
the site, as well as potential environmental impacts, are
discussed below:

4.1 Site Geology

The site is located approximately 500 feet north of the
Arroyo Del Valle Canal, at an elevation of about 350 feet

above mean sea level (NGVD 1929). A stream gauging station
is located less than 1 mile west of the site, along the
canal.

Review of the soil boring logs indicates that the predominant
soil types at the site are interbedded silt and silty clay
layers, with occasional interbedded thin layers of silty
sand. A layer of sandy gravel was encountered in five of the
eight borings, at or near the water-bearing zone, at depths
ranging from 35 to 44 feet. The scil boring logs present a
detailed description of the subsurface units encountered
during drilling (refer to Appendix B-2).

As described in Section 1.3, Regional Geology and
Hydrogeology, the subsurface material at the site is
primarily alluvial fill. This depositional environment could
produce units with elongated patterns consistent with the
direction of preferential flow patterns. Cross Section

A to A' (Figure 3) shows the geologic units onsite to be
discontinuous in an east/west direction, while Cross Section
B to B’ (Figure 4) shows that these units are relatively
continuous, or consistent, in a north/south direction.

4,2 Site Hydrogeolody

Depth to water, after ground water level stabllized, was
measured to be 23.18 feet in MwW-3, 43.57 feet in MW-1, and
44.14 feet in MW-2. This data indicates that there are




probably two disceontinuous, shallow water-bearing zones
within 50 feet of the surface.

The first shallow agquifer, on the western edge of the
property, is estimated to be at about 20 feet below grade and
may overlie the second aquifer. The second, deeper water-
bearing zone, encountered in SB-1, SB-2, SB-5, SB-6, and
SB-7, towards the center of the property, is at about 44 feet
below grade, extending in the north and south directions, and
terminating just east of SB-5. A poor recovery rate was
cbhserved during development and purging of MW-2, which may
indicate that this well lies at the edge of a perched
aquifer, or near an impermeable barrier or zone. At this
time, the lateral extent of the second deeper aguifer cannot
be determined in the easterly direction.

Since the wells appear to have been completed in two separate
water-bearing zones, the ground water flow direction and
gradient could not be determined from these three wells.
Based on field observations during drilling, and information
provided by Zone 7, it is estimated that the ground water
flow direction is probably between the west and north. From
water level data for MW-1 and MW-2, an approximate hydraulic
gradient of 0.004 foot per foot, or greater, can be assumed.
All wells are estimated to be downgradient of the former
underground storage tanks.

As discussed in Sectien 1.3, changes in the water level of as
much as 10 feet, at the Arroyo del Valle Canal, could affect
the ground water condition at the site. These periodic
changes in water level in the canal could result in a
temporary reversal of the local ground water flow direction
and gradient, If this occurs, hydrocarbon contaminants in
ground water at the site could migrate in a southerly
direction, opposite from the regional ground water flow
direction and gradient.

4.3 Soil Sampling

Laboratory analysis of selected scil samples indicated no
detectable concentrations of organic lead in any of the
samples, however, TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) and BTEX were
detected at various depths in five of the eight borings.
Soil Borings SB-1, SB-2, S5B-3, S5B-4, and SB-8 (MW-3) had low
to nondetectable levels of TPH-G and BTEX constituents for
the entire depth of the boring.

Laboratory analysis indicates the presence of TPH-G
concentrations of up to 3,500 ppm, benzene of up to 53 ppm,
toluene of up to 340 ppm, ethylbenzene of up to 120 ppm, and
xylenes of up to 610 ppm. The highest levels of TPH-G and



BTEX constituents were detected in SB-5 (MW-2), S$SB-6 (MW-1),
and SB-7, generally in the samples collected between 25 and
45 feet below grade. These borings with the highest level of
hydrocarbon constituents are located in the central portion
of the property, immediately west of the building and
downgradient of the former gasoline tanks.

Within the existing fuel tank cavity, the only remaining
hydrocarbon contamination in the socil appears to be limited
to the northwestern portion of the excavation area, at depths
of 19 to 22 feet below grade. Scil samples collected from
the borings (SB-5, SB-6, and SB-7) near the tank cavity, that
contain detectable TPH-G levels exceeding 50 ppm, are as
follows:

e In SB-5, located approximately 10 feet north: at depths
of 35 to 40 feet in clayey silt, 40 to 45 feet in silty
sand, and 45 to 46.5 feet in gravelly sand.

e In SB-6, located approximately 10 feet west: at a depth
of 31 feet in silty sand.

@ In SB-7, located approximately 30 feet northwest: at a
depth of 26 feet in clayey silt.

It appears from the results of the above soil sampling that
the hydrocarbon contaminants in the unsaturated zone extend
immediately north and northwest of the former fuel tank
cavity, from a depth of approximately 25 feet below grade,
extending to the capillary fringe. A detailed diagram
showing the detected levels of TPH-G in the soil samples
collected from the tank cavities and soil borings is included
as Figure 5.

It does not appear that hydrocarbon contamination in the soil
extends to the northern and southeastern boundaries of the
property, and beyond 40 to 45 feet below grade, or the total
depths of the borings. The concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents in the soil start to attenuate at
depths of 20 to 40 feet below grade, to nondetectable or low
levels at the bottom of the borings.

4.4 Ground Water Sampling

Laboratory analysis of the ground water samples indicated no
detectable concentrations of organic lead in any of the
wells, however, TPH-G, BTEX constituents, and
1,2-Dichloroethane were detected in all three of the samples.

Both the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the
Department of Health Services (DHS) have recently adopted
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and/or proposed new drinking water standards. The EPA and
DHS developed primary maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) under
the Safe Drinking Water Act for many inorganic and organic
compounds. The MCLs for specific compounds of interest in
this investigation are presented below:

DHS Primary Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)
for Drinking Water Standards

Benzene 1 ppb
Ethylbenzene 680 ppb
Toluene 2,000 ppb
Xylenes 1,750 ppb

1,2 Dichloroethane 0.5 ppb

Source: A compilation of Water Quality Goals, November 1989;
prepared by Jon B. Marshack, Central Valley Region RWQCB.

The concentrations of benzene and 1,2-Dichlorcethane detected
in all of the ground water samples exceed the corresponding
primary MCLs for drinking water. With the exception of the
sample from MW-2, the levels of ethylbenzene, toluene, and
xylenes are below the corresponding MCLs.

Monitoring Well MwW-2, located by the southwest corner of the
service building, has the highest concentrations of
hydrocarbon censtituents detected. The hydrocarbon
contaminant plume in the ground water could possibly extend
to the east by the service building and to the west towards
Main Street.

Based on the results of the soil analysis, it does not appear
that hydrocarbon contaminants have migrated to the north, and
offsite of the property. The shallow ground water could be
further impacted by the adsorbed-phase petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents in the soil to the south and southeast of the
property if ground water flow direction and gradient at the
site changes as a result of water level fluctuations from the
Del Valle Canal.

5.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
The conclusions of this site investigation study were based
on the results of laboratory analysis and field activities,

and from review of avallable geologic and hydrogeologic data,
and are summarized below:
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The shallow ground water flow direction and hydraulic
gradient at the site cannot be determined with
certainty at this time. From available information

on regional hydrogeology and field observations, it
is likely that the shallow ground water flows between
the north and west directions.

From data obtained in this initial study there
appears to be at least two discontinuous water
bearing zones located within 50 feet of the surface,
and about 20 feet vertically from each other. The
extent of these shallow water-bearing zones cannot be
defined at this time.

Adsorbed-phase petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in
the s0il onsite appear to be most pervasive between
25 and 40 feet below grade, in the central and
southwestern portions of the property.

The lateral extent of hydrocarbon constituents in the
soil appears to be limited to the immediate vicinity
of the potential sources of contamination: the former
underground tank area, pump island, product lines,
and possibly the remote fill line of the waste oil
tank.

Shallow ground water onsite has been impacted by the
hydrocarbon constituents. Samples from all three
wells had detectable levels of TPH-G ranging from
2,100 ppb to 64,000 ppb, as well as BTEX
constituents.,

Benzene and 1,2-Dichloroethane were detected in the
ground water samples from all of the wells at levels
exceeding the corresponding state primary maximum
contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water.
Additionally, the water samples from MW-2 exceeded
the MCLs for toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
Organic lead was not detected in any of the soil or
ground water samples at the site.

The nature and extent of dissolved-phase hydrocarbon
constituents in ground water cannot be defined at
this time. However, it appears that there are at
least two discentinuous water-bearing zones, possibly
bounded by an impermeable barrier or zone, that may
limit the potential migration of the contaminants
cffsite.
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e Further site investigationWausss« :
determine: (1) the extent of the hydrocarbon
contaminant plume in the ground water, (2) potential
environmental impact, and (3) appropriate remedial
measures.
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TABLE 1
SURVEY AND WATER LEVEL MONITORING DATA

April 12, 1990

Top of Casing Depth Water

Well Free Product Elevation to Water Elevation
Number or Sheen (feet) {feet) {feet)
MW-1 none 351.87 43.57 302.43
MW-2 none 346.43 44,14 302.29
MwW-3 none 345.87 23.18 322.70

Note: Ground water elevations based on the depth to water,
from the top of the well casing relative to mean sea level.




TABLE 2

SUMMARY QF SAMPLING ANALYSIS
At former Mobil 011 Service Station No. 10-He6J

Sampling conducted on December 28, 1989
Detected Concentrations are Reported in mg/Kg (ppm)
Sample
ID TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Organic Lead
SB-1 @ 5’ ND<1.0 ND<(Q.003 ND<(0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<(.5
SB-1 @ 10’ ND<1.0 ND<(.003 ND<(.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.5
SB-1 @ 15/ ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<(.003 ND<0.5
SB-1 @ 30/ ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<(0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.5
SB-2 @ 57 ND<1.0 0.013 0.021 0.011 0.040 ND<0.5
SB-2 @ 10’ ND<1.0 0.009 0.010 ND<0.003 0.021 ND<0.5
SB-2 @ 15 ND<1.0 0.021 0.009 ND<0.003 0.012 ND<0.5
SB-2 @ 20 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<(.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.5
SB-2 @ 30 ND<1.0 0.014 0.005 0.005 0.008 ND<0.5
SB-2 @ 39 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.5




TABELE 2
{Continued)

SUMMARY OF (8011 SAMPLING ANALYSIS
At former Mcbil 0il Service Station No. 10-H6J

Sampling conducted March 21,22,23 and 26, 1990
Detected Concentrations are Reported in mg/Kg (ppm)
Sample .
ip TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
SB-3 @ 16-16.5" ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003
SB-3 @ 21-21.5" ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<, 003
SB-3 @ 26-26.5' ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003
SB-3 @ 31-31.5’ ND<1,0 0.015 0.007 ND<.003 0.005
SB-3 @ 56-56.5' ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<. (003
5B~4 @ 16-16.5' 1.0 0.020 0.010 0.008 0.140
SB-4 @ 21-21.5' ND<1.0 0.086 0.005 0.052 0.016
5B-4 @ 26-26.5' ND<1.0 0.250 0.006 0.050 ND<Q.003
SB-4 @ 31-31.5' ND<1.0 ND<(.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<0.003
SB-4 @ 51-51.5' ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<0.003
SB-5 @ 16-16.5' 0.110 0.055 0.063 0.350
SB-5 @ 21-21.5' 0.260 0.053 0.090 0.510
SB-5 @ 26-26.5" 0.470 0.079 0.450
SB-5 & 3 m

o -2 4 1]

@ 0.079

@ = 0.016

@ € 0.032
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TABLE 2
{Continued)

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLING ANALYSIS

At former Mobil 01l Service Station No.

10-H6J

Sampling conducted March 21,22,23 and 26, 1990

Detected Concentrations are Reported in mg/Kg (ppm)

Sample
ID TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
SB-6 @ 15.5-16' 6.0 0.150 0.670 0.120 0.720
5B-6 8 21-21.5’ 7.0 1.2 2.5 0.180 y R |
SB-6 @ 26-26.5' 10.0 1.1 2.2 0.240 R
SB-6 @ 31=31.5" J;igﬂ.e% - N I X 13.0
SB-6 @ 36-36.5' 42. 0.160 0.730 0.720 3.6
SB-6 @ 41-41.5" 1.0 0.004 0.009 0.005 0.016
SB-6 @ 55-55.5’ ND<1.0 0.005 0.007 0.003 0.008
SB-7 @ 6-6.57 25.0 0.032 0.320 0.520 3.2
3B-7 @ 21-21.5' 5.0 0.670 1.6 0.150 0.780
SB-7 @26=26:8" 270.0 - a 25,0
SB-7 @ 31-31.5° 3.0 0.380 0.760 0.083 0.460
SB-7 @ 36-36.5' ND<1. 0.009 0.014 0.05 0.024
SB-8 @ 6-6.5' ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003
SB-8 @ 21-21.57 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003
SB-8 @ 26-26.57 2.0 ND<0.003 0.024 0.011 0.017
SB-8 @ 31-31.5’ 3.0 0.025 0.006 0.180 0.290
SB-8 @ 36-36.5' ND<1.0 0.03 0.008 ND<0.,003 0.021




TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLING ANALYSIS
At former Mcbil 01l Service Station No. 10-H6J

Sampling conducted on January 16, 1990
Detected Concentrations are Reported in ug/L (ppb)

Sample
ID TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Organic 1,2~
benzene Lead Dichlorethane
MW~-1 3,600 73 13 3 180 ND<10.0 45
MW-2 64,000 CEEED 7,600 1,900 7,800 ND<10.0 200

MwW-3 2,100 32 56 31 170 ND<10.0 117
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SMALL RETAIL BUSINESSES
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FIGURE 2

LOCATION OF SOIL BORINGS AND
MONITORING WELLS AT FORMER
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1024 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

ALTON PROJECT NO. 30-065
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT PERMITS AND CITY OF
PLEASANTON PERMITS
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LOCATION OF PROJECT Former Mobil Station 10-H6J  permiT

1024 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 LOCATION NUMBER

CLIENT
Name Mobil 0il Corporation

Address 3800 W. Alameda AveRhone 818-953-2519

Clty Burbank, CA Zlp 91505-4331

APPL ICANT

Name Alton Geoscience, Inc. ® GENE
|

Address 1170 Burnett Ave,, Phone 415-682-1582
Clty Ste. S, Concord,CA zip 94520

NUMBER 89738

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmlt Requlrements Apply

RAL

A permit epplication should be submltted so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 offlce flwe days prior to
propossd starting date,

2. Submlit o Zone 7 withln &0 days after completion
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT of permitted work +the origlnal! Depariment of
Water Well Construction _ Geotechnical Investigation Water Resources Water Well Drlllers Report or
Cathodic Protectlon _ General - aquivalent for weil projects, or drilling logs
Wel| Destructlon _ Contaminatlon X and lecatlon sketch for geotechnical projects,
3. Permlt 1s vold {f prolect not begun wlthin 90
PROPOSED WATER WELL LISE days of approval date.
Domestle _ Industrlal __ lrrigation e WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Munlclipal _ Mon'ltor!ing X_ Other T l. Minlmum surface seal +hlickness 15 two Inches of
cement grout placed by tremle.
PROPOSED CONSTRUCT ION 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municlipal and
Dr1l1ing Method: Hollow stem Industrlal wells or 20 feet for damestic, Irrigs-
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X tion, and monitoring wells uniess a lesser depth
Cable Cther is speciatly spproved.
@GEOTECHNICAL. Backt!ll bore hole wlth compacted cut-~
ORILLER'S LICENSE NO. 384167 +ings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com-
pacted materfal. 1In areas of known or suspected
WELL PROJECTS (Monitoring well) contamination, tremled cement grout shall be used In
Drilt Hole Diasmeter 10 1In, Max Tmum place of campacted cuttlngs.
Casing Dlometer 4 In, Depth 70 f+. D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone wlith concrete
Surfece Seal Depth~40  tt, Number _ 1_ placed by tremle.
E. WELL DESTRUCTICN. See attached.
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS (Exploratory)
Number of Borlngs _6 Max¢ 1 mum * Starting date rescheduled for 27 December
Hole DIamster _6 In Depth 45 f+, 1989,

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE December 29, 1989 %
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE  January 3, 1990

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of thls Approved
permit and Alameda County Ordlinance No, 73-68.

APPLICANT'S

siovatre  ((Aeer, (. 5@4{/:__ pate 12/20/89

74 Dote 22 Dec 89
Wyman Hong

21989
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APPENDIX B-1

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR SOIL BOREHOLE DRILLING AND SAMPLING




APPENDIX B-1

ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
SOIL BOREHOLE DRILLING AND SAMPLING

ril

Exploratory borings will be drilled utilizing 8-inch and
12~inch diameter, continuous-flight, hollow-stem augers. The
borings will be drilled near, or preferably downgradient of
potential sources of contamination. To avoid
cross-contamination, the augers will be steam-cleaned prior
to drilling each borehole.

Soil Sampling Protocol

During drilling, samples will be collected at 5-foot
intervals, beginning at 5 feet below grade and terminating at
approximately 50 feet below grade. The samples will be
retrieved ahead of the lead auger, utilizing an 18-inch-long
by 2-inch-diameter, split-spoon sampler lined with steam
clean brass tubes. The sampler was driven by a 30-inch free
fall of a 140-pound hammer. Blow counts will be recorded for
three successive .

-inch intervals. Before each sampling event, the sampler
and sample tubes will be washed using a TriSodium
Phosphate/water solution, and two tap water rinses.

Upon retrieval, the bottom sample tube will be immediately
removed from the sampler and securely sealed with Teflon
sheeting and polyurethane caps, and wrapped with duct tape.
The sample will be labeled with the identification, sample
depth, sampler’s initials, and date of collection. The soil
sample will be kept on dry or blue ice prior to and during
transport to a state-certified laboratory.

A staff or project level geologist, hydrogeclogist, or civil
engineer will describe the soil samples using the Unified
Soil Classification System, and include field estimates

of density/consistency, moisture, color, grading, and soil
type on the boring logs. The boring logs will be reviewed
and stamped by geologist or civil engineer, who is registered
and/or certified in the State of California.




APPENDIX B~1 (con’t)

ALTON GEQSCIENCE, INC.
GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
SOIL BOREHOLE DRILLING AND SAMPLING

One sample from each sampling interval will be retained for
laboratory analysis and analyzed for the substances that have
been historically stored in the underground tanks, as well as
constituents formed by the possible degradation or
transformation of the primary tank contents. The samples

will be transported following the proper Chain of Custody
procedures, presented in Appendix A-4

Borings that will not be converted into ground water

monitoring wells will be sealed from the bottom of the boring
to the ground surface, using neat cement.




APPENDIX B-2
SOIL BORING LOGS




ALTON GEOSCIENCE _pate 12/28/89

ﬁ PRAOJECT HO. %’:‘iﬁi BoRING NO
i ’
LOG G CLIENT :
; 024 Main St. Pleasanton Pg 1
LOCATION Shaat
| EXPLORATORY BORING |\O%% ~ 58— ien Baydands | " g 2
Flald location of borlng:._rﬂ_,_,_,_,_ﬁ,,_ Diiling methed __ S99 HSA .
¢ Hole Dia. __°
| ) : ;
J\ ﬁ -m'Z'T o Casing Instaflallon Data No well installed. Hole was
g 5 backfilled with neat cement.
5 1 IH
Ground Elav. Datum g
. Water Lovel 45
3
Alow PID g b GS,;'_:B Lm?'_ YIer 12:00
Counts | GvA | & | § | St f 800G Dats 12/28
[}
DESCNIFTION
e
ASPHALT PAVEMENT: 0-3"
e 20 -
T CLAYEY GRAVELLY SILT: Medium brown, dry, loose, gravel is
3“3_ 1 —0 i g to 3 diameter.,
22 e 4 =
N | CLAYEY SILT: Medium brown, loose, dry, with 1% grass
ool gk frags & burrow holes (30% clay, 70% silt)

T - T mJ 1] - R a
csalit gibia CLAYEY SILT: Medium to dark brown, scft, humid, with 2%
810! 0 burrowing holes. Increase in clay content {10% clay 60%

4 . siIt) humid. soit.
P — 10,_ as
S R )7
2| P v 74 SILTY CLAY: Medium brown, soft, humid with burrgw marks
. oem— | — i - # /: £
578 | 0 |1a j 74 (40% silt, 60% clay). ]
o . -
A
T —
I . 2z
:/ﬁ e
el
| —- e -
5‘3‘__(1 0 |20 EEEEE?EE Same as above.
:!ﬁ L
S, —— rlot J;ﬁFEﬂJ/
A
| —— | 22}— .
oo flmmal R i
R P PV /7 7|sare as above. S
b0 | . : g
e
||| - — -
e e
"#"- e THIA A,
CUTCIENT, VNN, ) | 1] S > e S \
— ML _CIAYEY_STiT: _Olive _brown, firm, moist. ..
11,12,13 30 it ] SILTY SAND: Olive brown, sands are very fine qrained. >
’ ] i :“j loose, damp with 5% clay. ==
S Y I B2 s )
_____ 14 - .' SILTY SAND: Grayish bifE,— Tv;o'se, dchtrJ rnov;_t_g_agc'!;,_1 _are __
‘;rfig;z? fine to coarse.
P GP .:if SANDY GRAVFL: Grayish blue, sands are coarse grain grauel L
36 11" d,Angular to subrounded. (Quartz, chert, blue schist)




ALTON GEOSCIENCF PROJECT NO. 30-065 patE 12/28/89 BORING NO
bil 1
LOG OF [PLIENT Mo‘I024 Main st. Pleasanton e
LOCATION . Sheat _2
Fisld location of boring: Drliing method
Hola Dla. 6" HeR

Casing Instaltation pata_No well installed, Hole was
backfilled with neat cement.

Ground Elev. Datum
Water Lavel 45
s - =
pow | po [ 3] 2] ook uro- | Tme  ]12:00
Counts | ova |} E p i S ymbol Date 12/28

DESCRIPTION

2, 50] 0 | GP
fre- 5 0

Echert, shale, blue schist, quartz._

an =4
= e ul -

% lGravels are angular to 1" diameter.

ﬁttcm hole @ 45'.

11,18,3f 0 6

50

-l - B & & & SR B B SR T B & - R T B = e
[20)
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ALTON GEOSCIENCE e g W06 ave 1212580 e
LOG OF cuent 01T ' sB-
EXPLORATORY BORING LOCATION T0Z24 Main St. Pleasanton sheal 1
LoGGED BY—CD'A __ panten Baylands | of 2
Field location of boring: Drlifing methad (ME 55 HSA =
SB—%_ Pit N chle Dia.
Casing Installation Data__ NO- well installed. Hole was
Stanley BI: backfilled with neat cement.
Ground Elev. Datum
y Water Lavel 38.5
Blow | piD E 5| grons | Lumo- Time 2:00
Counts | ova | & | 8 | Srmear | SRS Date  |12/28
M fusce)
DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT PAVEMENT: 0-3"
. e CLAYEY SAND: Medium brown, loose, dry. Sands are coarse
= grained.
3,4,5 = CLAYEY MICACEOUS SILT: Medium brown, soft, dry, with
burrow marks. Slightly spongy.
- MH
8 -
= SILTY CLAY: Dark brown, spongy, ‘orgafiic edors
=N
ML/CL
12
. - Imm SILT: Dark gray, soft, damp, micaceous, organic
5.6,7 |60 | odor.
16
ML
18 l L
2.3.5 | 100 2(]'. !San'ehshbuve.
27
TN |
::H:
26— ML/
7.8.12 28 4 SILTY CLAY: Mottled gray & red brown with clayey silt lens.
50 %] soft, moist, rganicyodor.
3 i .“ SILTY SAND: Gray, damp loose sands are very fine grained,
sM ,'. | organic oder.
32 140 [
7.6.8 195 3 e CLAYEY SILT: Mottled medium brown & gray. Soft, damp
micaceous, odorous;
ML
36




ALTON GEOSCIENCF

EXPLORATORY BORING |‘OCATION —arry

LOG OF

PROJECT NO. 30065  DATE_12/28/89 | BORING NO.
CLIENT i . -8B-2
24 Main St. Pleasanton Shest _2

LOGGED BY—— ©* ___ DRAILLER Baylands ol 32—

Field locatlon of boring:

Dritling method HSA CME 55

Hole Dia. a"
Caslng Inslaflation Data No well installed. HU;E"
backfilled with neat cement.

FEBI 4p 30 40

44

46

Ground Elev. Datlum
Water Level | 38.5
Blow PID E E- ﬂ!-::u Litho- Time 2:00
counts | oA [ 4|3 [ St i Date 12/28
DESCRIPTION
!
_ WittAillsInTY SAND: Gray, loose, W8/ micaceous. Sands are fine
3§ - [

'lﬁ'ﬂﬂﬂf SAND: Gray, L

w GRAVEL: Gray, S&fieatedf loose, 40%. Sands are

%% boarse grain. 60% gravelwith 1" diameter angular to sub.

(70% sand and 30% pebbles), Gravels are subangular comprised-
f quartz, chert, blue schist,

487

506

NRRRNNRARRANR

TR

rounded, No odors,

pottam of hole @45',




prROJECT No __30-065  5,re _ 3/26/90

\ ALTON GEOSCIENCE
A ig LOG OF cuenr Mobil Ol Comoration | "egie e
" EXPLORATORY BORING |Location _Z€% T2 Streer, Preasanton | g 0" 1
Locaep 8y AW pmiLen Kvilhaug ol 2
Field localion of boring: Driling method __HOllow Stem Auger
N Hote Dla.
E Pit r

#

Casing Installatton Data_ 1@ wWell installed. Hole was
backfilled with neat cement.

7,10,12

15,8,10

Ground Elev, gp-3Datum
Water Laval
5
Blow o E : Gf:::“ t;lll'n:: Tims
Counts 1 E polied o] Dats
DESCRIPTION
Asphalt Pavement (-3"
2
4
58,121 0 6 SILT: medium brown, compact, humid,
ML
a8
I5,15,14 ha. — — [ri11|[||| CLAYEY SILT: medium brown with dark brown mottling, compact,
. humid.
12
4
p ML
h2,15,1 m:rw_. g
18

CLAYEY SILT: dark brown, mottled red brown, moist.

[CLAY/SANDY SILT: mottled dark grey clay and medium brown

6,7,12

isandy silt, moist, 60% clay, 40% silt

6,10,10

||SILTY SAND: medium brown, clayey patches, loose,

LIl very moist




ALTON GEOSCIENCE 30-065 sate _3/26/90

4 PROJECT NO._2U-Jba BORING NOQ,
‘.‘“ LOG OF CLIEMT Mobil Ollmatim SB-3
LOGGED BY__ AW DRILLER Kwilhaug ot 2
Fiald location of horing: Oriting mathad
Hola Dia.
Casing Instaflation Data
Ground Elev. Datum
Watar Laval
of s Sall
Bow | o | 5] ] Grewe | Lo Tims
Counts i E i’:::"':' Symool Date
DESCRIPTION
- il
38 oM |
140 - : . : ; . :
2,112,184 20 CLAY: medium brown with red brown mottling, stiff, moist
2 L
4
10,10,10 20 T SILTY CLAY: medium brown, moist

ClAY: medium brown : with red-brown and dark grey mottling

h0,8,18] 0 ﬂ-_ I

5% angular gravel, (1-10 mm) stiff, moist

Im

SANDY CLAaY: medium brown with red-brown and dark grey

bl o | Jl =

mottling 10% sand, 5% small subangular gravels {£ 5 mm),

stiff, moist

Bottom of hole @ 56.5 ft.

ML/CL
i o




ARTVIT AEUSLIENLE | roJECT NO._30-065  pare__3/21/20 BORING NO.|
LOCATION 1024 Ma]utlt‘Et: PLea_santon Sheel 1
EXPLORATORY BORING LOGGED gy_ CD A/AW _ paiLLer Kvilhang e:l —2_
Field location of boring: Orliing method ___HOllow Stem Auger
Hole Dila. g"
D _l:_l. Casing Instafiation Data Mo well installed. Hole
a SB@ was backfilled with neat cement.
Ground Elev. Fence Datum
Water Level
Blow PID E E ﬂ‘?::n Litho- Tima
Counts | ova | E fm g"m“"“ Dats
DESCRIPTION
2
4
3,5,7 45 6_. ML S1 =,_-_ m_Brown
very moist,spongy.
8
15:6,7 40 0' CLAYEY SILT: dark medium brown, moist, spongy.
2 ML
4 - I
ko7 | ns-' SILT: medium olive brown, moist, soft.
MI,
8
R0 - Vi
510,159 30 Eg;_g 4 SILTY CLAY: medium olive brown, moist, (oders), firm.
siﬁ E s
22 /CL EE;EE :
s
= 5:55- ’
57,13] 45 E! g STLTY CLAY: medium brown, mottled with grey, firm damp.
seinns;
/e G
A . -
8 P 11L || SANDY STLT: medium brown, verv{iGiBEetOMWet, loose ta
7,10,1d 75 | /SM" il;l! || compact.
eants;
b2 ||
o
34 st
6,7,10] 50 ‘ISM I 1| SanDY SILT: medium bm,a spongy, soft.
6 |




---------;

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
LOG OF

EXPLORATORY BORING

PAOJECT No.__30-065
cuenT_Mobil Oi1 Corp. ation

TATE

3/21/90

LOCATION 1024 Main Street Pleasanton
Loaaep ay_CD A/AW ___ payen Kvilhaug

BORING NO.

5B-4
Sheet __2__
af

Field locallon of bering:

Drlling method

Hole Dila.

Casing Instaliation Data

Ground Elev. Datum
Water Laval
Blo E i v Lithe= Tims
w FID o | m| sow | U
Counts | “ovk | f | ¢ | et | SA0C ™ Date
: DESCRIPTION
T
38~ T
B,12,12] © SMo A
— - .
. ' ; - ¥: medium -yellow brown, humid to damp, stiff,
43 ML/CL i 1slightly spongy.
i = B s medium brown, damp, firm.
I8,12,12] ©
46
ML
48
i SILTY CLAY: dark brown, damp, stiff.
ET-FLJ’EL !

Bottom of hole @ 51% feet.




Fifea d iV odis ' Nt Wl bl ¥l - 1 PROJECT NO, BRI )] DATE S L4830 BORING NOI_

=

LOG OF CLIENT MObll 0il Co sration SB-E{MW-Z)
1024 Main St.eet, Pleasanton
EXPL LOCATION Sheet _1___
ORATORY BORING LoGeep BY_D'A ___ prier Kvilhaug ot 2.
Field location of boring: Driling mothod __ HOLIOW Stem Auger
N . Hola Dla, B"
S 1ce T i
[\ _$_ s%arglon Casing Installation Data 0-30" Blank 2" PVC Casing
M2 30-55" slotted (.020") PVC Casing
(SB-5)
Ground Elev. Dalum
i Water Lavel 44"
Blow BID E L) ,_._sr::“ Litho- Tima 4:30
I aphic
Counts | “ova | 1t E pitivan ymbol Date 3/22/90
DESCRIPTION
5" Concrete Core, 2" Asphalt
2
i
4, 4,6 25
: dark medium
6. o umid,
B
8,10,14 70 __ L
10.' CLAYEY SILT: dark olive brown, compact, damp
13
ML
T i .
- SILT: medium brown, loose, damp
]l
ML,

—

6,8,10 igm b

o ]

b

B
. B i g0
I
|
|
1
I
"
iy
i

6,10,14 ‘200"

%@W medium brown, 40% clav, 60% silt, compact, |

b
o i
i
|
i
L]

B

(3]

10,18, 18 | SILTY GIAY: medium brown, very sbiff, hmid

12| SAND LENS: medium brown, sands are very fine to fine

Lad
pod
\
e .
| |
|
Y

4 - -[grained (approximately 5% silt)

SILTY CLAY: medium brown

ML/ CL

5,10,13 SD0%




N § T Tl e Y Tl Nl B e P N

LOG OF

A

EXPLORATORY BORING |Locarion 1024 Main Steet, Pleasanton  |snest 2.

| prOJECT NO.___30-060 pate_3/22/90 | goring NO.|
cuenT _Mobil Oil cor  ition SB-5 (MW-2)

LoceeD BY-CD'A______ pmiLen Kvilhaug |
Field location of boring: Crllling mathod
Hole Dia.
Casing Instaflation Data
Ground Elev. Datum
4 Water Laval
Blow PID E .:_ Gﬂ Litha— Time
Comts | ova | ! | § 5'::“"‘;' g';,..,ﬁ Dats
* DESCRIPTION
8
ML
10,20, 29«58,
4D‘ T WA :
|l £ine qrained, moist
42 SM M ITllcolor change, medium brown to olive blue brown
447 s {] -+ [GRAVELLY SAND: dark grey, loose 20% well sorted, sub-
I8,14,14] sse0n - SP |i# 4'.|rounded gravel,
(| STLTY CIAY: medium brown, mottled grey, firm, moist
48 ML/CL f
12,15,1% 5500 50' ] CLAVEY SIEF: medium brown, compact. BEES
52 ML
54 - i
10,18,24 , ML/CL ILTY CLA
56
0 1 mm - 1 cm, predmunately cherts and quartz, subangular -
subrounded, stiff, damp.
58
60 BoEtom of Hole @ 56.5 feet




ﬂ ALTON GEOSCIENCE PROJECT NO.__30-065 are 3/21790

BOHING NO
Mobil 0il Corporation
0G OF CLIENT MW-
L o 1024 Main Street, Pleasanton o

LOCATION s
O AT ORY BORING | o o v A/ oo i Thag — | ! —L

of 2
Field location of boring: Orliing method ___HOllow Stem Auger
= N r Hole Dia. 9"
=y '$‘ Pit Casing Instaflation Data__0-35' blank 4", PVC casing
ol Mi-1 35-55' slotted (.020") PVC casing
7| (sB-6)
Ground Elev. Datum
Water Laval 44"
Blow . E af::o Lithe- Time 3:15
Counts | 81 | T | o | symea | croenie Dat
P L tsen | Srembst ale 3/21 fgﬂf
DESCRIPTION
Asphalt Pavement 0-3"
2
4
3,3,5 sl 6-. SILT: dark grey, humid,lcose
ML

1 L — — =]

5,10,12| 50

8,10,12| 75 15_.“ _-- SANDY SILT: medium yellow brown, moist, loose

57,10 | &

5 — AI[TI[]| CLAYEY SILT: Medium brown, moist, loose,slightly spongy.

66,10 | 2000 25_.'""“ ||| czavEy STET: vellow-brown, moist. loose, (oo odor)

8,10,15, 500" ' B e, P m—

10,13, 1 p5800"

o
(E O G N N 2 G G NN n E E R E BE . G e
—
bt




A}

ALTUVN LEUSUIENLUE

Mobil Oi1 Co. .ration BORING NO.
CLENT 1 Gil Co., ORING |
EXPLOHIA("IJ'%HOYFBOR'NG tocation _1024 Main Street, Pleasanton Sth.'f(szﬂ

PROJECT NO. _30-065 aTg 3/21/90

LocGeD 8y CDIA/AW paiLLgR Kvilhaug

of e

Field location of horing:

Driling mathod

Hele Dia,

Casing Installation Data

NN _ SN IR N e =

Ground Elav. Datum
Water Laval
o 5 &
Cﬂfow i : 'E' Gr:.:e g';r:::;_- Time
ounty L} i 5;::::7 Symool Date
DESCRIPTION
R
38 U
G [0
e .
- ACLE SANDY GRAVEL: dark grey, well sorted, moist, loose
]
42 GP .
*
g
44~ it
— — . .
IE ‘."L'
40 . | SANDY GRAVEL: medium brown, well sorted, 50% granular
GP -i;r_' gravel, subrounded, 50% fine to coarse sands, w
48 »| loose, (odors}.
5 o | CLAYEY SILT: vellow-brown, moist, compact (slight odor).
25 = :; _ L K" = [ h‘l“l"‘!‘t..f'l"_l' ﬁ*"iff:
e Jet. 1 D, free of gravels, sand.
2
' 54 P/
o 4] SILTY CLaY: dark brown and dark grey, humid, stiff,
- | (no odors)
Bottom of hole @ 55 feet,




E\; ALTON GEOSCIENCE
A LOG OF

PROJECT NO. __30-065  ate_3/23/90
CLUENT _Mobil il Cormration

BORING NO

EXPLORATORY BORING [tocaron 1024 Main Strect, Pleasanton |snepr.

LOGGED 8Y_—AW ___ DAILLEA Kuilhang of 2.
Field location of boring: Driling method Hollow Stem Auger
' N r Hole Dia. a"
g D ” Casing Installation Data_NO well installed. Hole was
Y s backfilléd with neat cement.
Ground Elev. Datum
Water Laval 13’
Blow E E g::‘ Litho= Tima 11:30
Counts | CG s E ﬁ:’l"‘;‘;‘ ?,ﬂﬁ Date 3/23/%
DESCRIPTION
__q 5" Concrete Core, 2" Asphalt
e
¢ ML
45 | 0 E. | SILT: dark olive brown, damp, loose.
o
3T 0| __ 4
- CLAYEY SILT: dark brown, loose, moist.
12
14
012,12 10 ML, loose, moist
1
18
7,10,12| 25 0 - =11l
' | CLAYEY SILT: dark brown, medium, moist.
2 ML
% - =11 T n’fﬂr.rua-n /(‘w-pqt*
5,6,12 |'d00: as-' GLAYEY SILT: medium brown, loose, moist
ML
i
— =T F f.‘\ﬂJE',l.-rp [ 8
14,16, 14350, | ’3' |{H || _SIZEY SND: medium brown, loose; 10% clay, moist.
32 EI"I b I "i.
i J. ,*, SANDY GRAVEL: dark grey, 60% gravel, subrounded, comprised
e ~ =i # ~Tof blueschists and quartz from 2 mm to 2 om in diameter,
i 18" Se grained,
20,50 | 20 H TR ) -
AR




ﬁ ALTON GEOSCIENCE
A’ LOG OF

EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT No. _30-065  ,.1e 3/23/90

cuent _Mobil il Corporation

LocaTion _1024 Main Street, Pleasanton

Loccepey__AW ___ pan g Kvilhaug

BORING NO,

sSB-7
Sheet __ 2 _

Field location of boring:

Delilng mathod

(|- 5

Hola Dila.

Casing Installatlon Data

Ground Elav. Datum
Water Laval
s

Blow -4l 8 Eesallll (B Time
Counts | € | § | 5 [ symoo | creemic Date

h ,: funey) | Swmbal

DESCRIPTION

50
25,50

Bottom of hole @ 464 feet.




Ml

il

ISR pas | PrOJECT NO._30=065  nate_3-23-90 | goRriNG NO |
LOG OF CLIENT Mohil Oil Cor atian SB-8 {MW-3)
1024 Main St., Pleasanton 1
EXPLORAT e ‘ s
ORY BORING Logcep sy D A ORILLER ot -1 __
Field locallon of boring: | MW-3 (SB-8) Drliing methed __ Hollow Stem Auger
Hola Dia. a"

Casing Installatlon Data 0-12' Blank 2" PVC casing,

12-35"' slotted (0.20") PVC casing.

Ground Elev. Datum
Watar Laval 221! 21.5"
O S| son B
Blow PID - 2| Growp | Uithe- Tima 2:22 2:23
Counts | "ova | ! E j:“""';;' 3';,;,"”;; Dats 3-23-90
DESCRIPTION
4? 5" Concrete Core, < Asphalt
2
i ML, CLAYEY SILT: Medium brown with 25% pebbles sub-rounded,
12,44 | 75 6 loose, damp
8
1 — — 1y
b,6,7 | 75 Q. CLAYEY SILT: Dark olive brown, stiff (compact), humid
12
ML
14
4,44 | 75 16 T |CLAYEY SILT: Medium brown, 40% clay, very loose, damp
18 ML
20 _ — T[T {lcLAYEY SILT: Medium brown, 40% clay, very loose, damp
557 | 5
22
ML
24
_ AT | lcrayEY SILT: Red brown with medium brown mottles, 45% clay,
4,6,8 | 50 26 mediumeampact [ co< =
28 ML
ho.17,1% so | 30 Ul
32 ML ——
||| [[CLAYEY SILT: Dark olive brown, very loose, 30% clay, #ie8V
34 e "J HY1SILTY SANDS: Dark gray, coarse angular sands with 3%
-~ wligh
"{@’" " ‘ gravel, very lcose, damp
50| 36 ar [HHRHE
LIUUE ] Bottom of Hole 363"




APPENDIX C-1

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION




APPENDIX C-1

ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Ground Water Well Construction

The number, location, and depths of the ground water
monitoring wells will be selected prior to commencement of
work, and may require relocation or modification as the work
proceeds. The ground water wells will be constructed of of
clean 2-inch-diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC blank
casing which extends from grade level to a depth estimated at
the highest anticipated water level, and 2-inch diameter
screened casing with 0,010 or 0.020-inch perforations
extending to a depth of at least 10 feet into the water
table. The casings, fittings, screens, and other component s

of the well construction shall be thoroughly steam cleaned
before installing the well.

The annular space surrounding the screened portion will be
backfilled with No. 3 Menterey sand (filter pack) to
approximately 2 foot above the top of the screened section.

A bentonite annular seal (approximately 1-foot thick) will be
placed above the filter pack., The remaining annulus will be
grouted with neat cement to the surface. Monument well bhoxes
will be installed slightly above grade to minimize
infiltration of surface waters. Locking, water-tight well
caps will be installed to ensure the integrity of the well.




APPENDIX C-2
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS




MONIT _RING WELL CONSTRUCTIC.. DETAIL

UTILITY BOX
LOCKING CAP SURFACE
7 D R T
B3R E""’.-"“i\\\
s N L
B sbb \
Al ﬂ . b- R
253 50 BRI ENN
{///////, N e w-i\\\\\\\\
/§ . ::fa ""5 B CONCRETE (neat cement)
BLANK CASING 15 -4
INTERVAL s W0 " Qi
0.5 o35 1 r d PVC CASING-4" diameter
&< £
f_'i 4

BENTONITE SEAL INTERVAL
29 #. 1o 30 1.

PVC SCREEN- 4" diameter
.020inch SLOTS

3 MONTEREY SAND INTERVAL

SCREEN CASING 301 10__55 11,

INTERVAL
35 1t w___55 1.

Mw: 1

PROJECT: 30-065

BORING DIAMETER: _12 _ in.

TEEEEEETTEEEEEEET
LT

BORING DEPTH: _56__ 1

w
WOOD ' PLUG
INTERVAL

55 ft. to 56 ft.
ey j =t

CASING DIAMETER: —4____in.

CASING / SCREEN
DEPTH: 52t

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
‘ 1000 Burnelt Ave., Sle 140
Concord, CA 94520

HOTE: DRAWING 1S NOT TO SCALE




MONIT RING WELL CONSTRUCTIC.. DETAIL

LOCKING CAP

UTILITY BOX

/— SURFACE

T

*d‘::*

FFFFEFIEETTTF
r
'

(bR
2

N

BLANK CASING
INTERVAL
S o035 .

LB

FEFEETE TS

o

&_.'g}

L
A

Lyt
v 4

% SAANANN

CONCRETE (neat cement)

N
. .}\.

PVC CASING - 2" diamter

BENTONITE SEAL INTERVAL
28 # to 30 .

+ .’..
+ IR S
el T = PVC SCREEN ~ 2" diamter
i [ — .020inch SLOTS
i e——. — 3 MONTEREY SAND INTERVAL
SCREEN CASING oy S s 30 . to_55__f1.
INTERVAL Ce s leg e — A
35 o w_55 _n [ "
]— — MW; 2
o e — PROJECT: 30-065
ATE P— BORING DIWMETER: _8 __in.
el BORING DEPTH: _28:5_ 4,
* L ‘ J CASING DIAMETER: __2 .
s et i e CASING / SCREEN
............. DEPTI-[ 55 ﬂ_

HOTE: DHAWING 1S NOT TO SCALE

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

1000 Burnelt Ave,, Sle 140
Concord, CA 84520

Al




MONN URING WELL CONSTRUCTIC:« DETAIL

UTILITY BOX

—

LOCKING CAP

\\\\\\\ e T

4
1

b

o Nl ]

&g

&
54

BLANK CASING
INTERVAL
9:5 1t wo__15 n.

Bk
@k

B

Lt
da

£Te H
b T

NEE

A
.

\<\:sum

NANAMNN

7

o

-
o
:

A,

CONCHETE (neat cement)

d

"¢
&<
R -4

PVC CASING~ 2" -

SCREEN CASING

INTERVAL
15 " 35

o ft,

BENTONITE SEAL INTERVAL
9 # 1o 2 1.

FVC SCREEN- 2" diameter
020 inch SLOTS

HLEEEEETTTTE LT

RARRRNARRRRRINIT

HOTE: DHAWING 1S NOT TO SCALE

...............
...............
---------------
...............
+++++++++++++++

3 MONTEREY SAND INTERVAL
12 f 1o 35 11,

...............

Mw: 3

——

PROJECT: 30-065

BORING DIAMETER: __ 8 in.

BORING DEPTH: 363 _ ¢

CASING DIAMETER: .2 in.

CASING / SCREEN

DEPTH: __ 32 &

diameter

Concord, CA 94520

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
1000 Burnelt Ave., Ste 140




APPENDIX C-3

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUND WATER MONITORING,
WELL DEVELOPMENT AND GROUND WATER SAMPLING




APPENDIX C-3

ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Ground Water Monitoring Well Development

New ground water monitoring wells will be initially developed
to clean the well and to stabilize the sand, gravel, and
aquifer materials around the perforated section of the well.
Well development will be conducted using one of several
acceptable methods, such as bailing, mechanical or air 1ift
pumping, surging or swabbing, Well development will continue
until the well is thoroughly deVeloped and if possible,

free of sand, silt and turbidity.

The water generated from the development process will be
placed into labeled 55-gallon drums, pending laboratory
results of the ground water samples, to determine the
appropriate disposal method. Disposal of the water will
conform to applicable hazardous waste requirements.

Ground Water Mopitoring Well Sampling

Prior to well sampling, the ground water level shall be
measured from the north rim of the top of the PVC well
casing, using an electric water level sensor, The well shall
also be monitored for the presence/absence of floating
product, utilizing a clear bailer.

To ensure that the ground water sample is representative of
the aquifer the well will than be purged of four te ten well
casing volumes, before sample collection. This purging can
be accomplished using a bailer or a pump. During purging,
the sampler will note the following: (1) a description of the
initial discharge of the ground water, (2) pH, temperature
and conductivity readings at 5 or 10 gallon intervals, (3)
volume of water purged, and (4) recharge rates.

The ground water samples will be collected using a steam
cleaned teflon bailer, and then decanted into the appropriate
laboratory supplied containers. The sampler will wear nitril
gloves at all times during purging and well sampling. To
ensure field QA/QC, trip blanks will accompany each well




APPENDIX C-3 (con’t)

ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

sampling kit (provided by the laboratory), and field blanks

wlll be collected prior to sample collection for selected
wells,

The water samples will be handled and preserved in accordance
with the RWQCB guidelines. The samples will be clearly
labeled with the well number, site identification, date and
time of sample collection, sampler’s initials, and

transported to a state-certified laboratory following proper
chain of custody protocol.



APPENDIX C-4
GROUND WATER FIELD SAMPLING FORMS




AL TUN LELOLIELLE, I,

Well Davelopment
Project # 30-065 Site: Main St.,Pleasanton Date: 4/12/90
Well: Mw-1 Sampling Team: A. Watts & M. Bennett

Well Development Method: Bailer

Sampling Method: Bailer

Describe Equipment Before Sampling This Well:_ Triple Rinsed with
TSP, tap water and deionized water.

Well Davelopment
Total Well Water level

Depth: 51.73 feet Time: 2:30 Before Pumping: 43.57
Water Casing Diameter Volume
Column 2-inch 4=inch Yolume Factor t.o Burge
8.16 feet x 0.16 0.65 5.30 10 53
Depth Purging From: 47  feet. Time Purging Begins: 2:00
Notes on Initial Discharge: Turbid, Brown
x1000

Time Volume rH Conductivity T Notes
2:30 20 3.11 __8.25 _73.4 . _Turbid, Brown
250 30 _8.18 —10.89 72,4 Turbid, Brown
3:05 10 8.22 11.64 76,4  Lurbid, Brown
3:10 50 8.08 _12.39 _76.7  Turbid, Brown .
3:15 53 7.80 10.8 70,2 _  _Turbid, Brown
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 2:00

Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 8.18 8.29 8.08 7.80
Conductivity 10.89 11.64 12.39 10.8
Temperature (F) 72.4 76.1 16.1 0.2

Comments:




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, 16,

Well Development
Project § 30-065 Site: Main St.,PleasantonDate: 4/12/90
Well: MW-2 Sampling Team: A. Watts & M. Bennett

Well Development Method: Bailer

Sampling Method:  bailer

Describe Equipment Before Sampling This Well: Triple Rinsed with
TSP, tap water and deionized water.

Weil Deveiopment

Total Well Water level

Depth: 49.75feet Time: 2:30 Before Pumping: _44.14
Water Casing Diameter Volume
Column 2-inch 4-inch ¥Yolume Factor to Purge
5.61 feet x 0.16 0.65 .90 10 9
Depth Purging From: _ 50 feet. Time Purging Begimns: _2:15
Notes on Initial Discharge: Clear
x1000, |
Time Volume pH Conductivity I Notes
3:00 7.70 3,71 71.0 Turbid, Brown
5 1 7 . 2, :
4:30 & 7.42 13.0 63.0 Turbid, Running Dry
5:30 2 7.4 14,34 68.9 Cloudy, Grey
5:32 3 7.31 12.85 65,9 Turbid, Brown
5:35 9 7.34 11.84 65.2 Turbid, Brown
Time Field Parameteér Measurement Begins:
Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 7.45 _7.41 7.31 7.34
Conductivity 3.0 14.34 12.85 1184
Temperature (F) 68.0 68.9 65.9 £5. 2

Comments:




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
Well Development -

Project § 30-065 Site: Main St.,Pleasanton pare, 4/12/90

Well: MW-3 Sampling Team: A+ Watts & M. Bemmett
Well Development Method: Bailer
Sampling Method: N/A

Describe Equipment Before Sampling This Well: Triple Rinsed with
TSP, tap water and deionized water

Well Development ™

Total Well Water level

Depth: 33.26 feet Time: 2:30 Before Pumping: 23.18
Water Casing Diameter Volume
Column 2-inch 4-inch Yolume Factor fto Purge
10.08  feet x 0.16 0.65 1.6 10 16
Depth Purging From: feet. Time Purging Beging: 3:15

Notes on Initial Discharge: Brown, Turbid

‘ %1000

Time Yolume pH Conductivity T Notes

4:05 5 7.82 11.9 77.% Turbid, Brown

5:15 10 7.62 T 17.0T —76.0  Well Dry 3:45,Sample Taken 4:15
5:17 12 7.27 15,40 727 Turbid, Brown

5:20 14 7.23 15,35 0.7 Erown, Turbid

5:23 16 7.23 R BY. 6 Brown, Turbid,well Going Dry

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:

Rep #1_ Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep 14
pH 7.62 7.27 7.23 7.23
Conductivity T7.01 5.40 15,45 15.04
Temperature (F) 76.0 72.7 70.0 09.6

Commenkts:




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.

Water Sampling Field Survey

Project # 30-065 Site: Main St.,Pleasanton . po. 4/16/90

Well: MW-1 Sampling Team: A, Watts & M., Bennett

Well Development Method: Bailer

Sampling Method: Bailer

Describe Equipment Before Sampling This Well: Triple Rinsed with
TSP, tap water and deionized water.

‘Well Sampiing Data
Total Well Water level
pDepth: 51.40feet Time: 11:50 Before Pumping: 44.76
Water Casing Diameter Volume
Column 2=inch 4-inpch Volume Factor to Purge
6.64 feet x 0.16 0.65 4,32 3 13
Depth Purging From: 48 feet. Time Purging Begins: 11:55

Notes on Initial Discharge:  Silty,Brown

x1000

Time Yolume pH Conductivity I Notes,
12:05 5 9.20 13,59 68.3 Silty,Brown
12:70 ! 9.70 10.93 64.4 Silty,Brown
T2:76 2 7,00 11.03 63.4 _Silty,Brown
T2:20 T 8.97 11.06 63.9 Silty, Brown
12043 13 B.93 10.78 3.0 Silty,Rrown
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 11:55

Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 9.10 9.0 8.97 8.93
Conductivity 10,93 11.03 11.06 10.78
Temperature (F) o4 63.4 63.9 03.6
Presample Collection Gallons Purged: 13
Time Sample Collection Begins: 12:30
Time Sample Collection Ends: 12:35
Total Gallons Purged: 13.5

Comments:




-~ ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.

Water Sampling Fleld Survey

Project # 30-065 Site: Main St.,Pleasanton Date: 4/16/90

Well: MW-2 Sampling Team: A. Watts & M. Bermnett

Well Development Method: Railer

Sampling Method: Railer

Describe Equipment Before Sampling This Well: Triple Rinsed with
TSP, tap water and deionized water.

Wefll Sampling Data

Total Well Water level

Depth: 50,26 feet Time: 11:45 Before Pumping: 45.27
Water Casing Diameter Volume
Column 2=-inch 4-inch ¥Yolume Eactor to Purge

4.99  feet x 0.16 0.65 .80 3 2.5
Pepth Purging From: 49 feet. Time Purging Begins: 12:40
Notes on Initial Discharge: cloudy, grey
Time Yolume pH C.O.Dd.ﬂ%ilij‘.l I Notes

X

12:45 .5 B.86 13.83 66.7 Cloudy, grey
12:50 1 8.61 12,15 64,9 Salty, brown
12:53 1.5 8.45 11.54 64.2 Silty, brown-dry 12:55
2:00 1.75 8.73 12,01 65.3 Cloudy, grey

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:

Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 8.86 8.61 8.45 8.73
" Conductivity X 100 —737383 12,15 TI1.54 T72.01
Temperature (F) 66.7 64.9 64.2 65.3

Presample Collection Gallons Purged: 1.75

Time Sample Collection Begins: 2:15
Time Sample Collection Ends: 2:25
Total Gallons Purged: 2.0

Commentg: Well went dry 12:55, sample taken 22:20. Barely enough water
to fill the containers,




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.

Water Sampling Fleld Survey

Project # _ 30-065 gite: Main St.,Pleasanton Date: 4/16/90

Well: mw-3 Sampling Team: A. Watts & M. Bennett

Well Development Method: Bailer

Sampling Method: Bailer

Describe Equipment Before Sampling This Well: Triple rinsed with
TSP, tap water and deionized water

Well Sampling Data
Total Well ' Water level
Depth: 33.54 feet Time: 11:.55 Before Pumping: 51 gq
Water Casing Diameter Volume
Column 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor to Purge
11.94  feet x 0.16 0.65 1.91 3 6.0
Depth Purging From: 28 feet. Time Purging Begins: 12:50

Notes on Initial Discharge: Cloudy, grey

Time VYolume pH Conductivity T Notes
12158 2 8.49 15.08 72.8 Silty, brown
1504 3 8.10 14.38 66.8 _Silty, brown
1:06 4 8.03 15.12 65,7 ~Silty, brown
1:09 5 7.98 14.46 65,4 _Silty, brown
1:11 —6 295 14.86 . 651 _Silty, brown
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 12:55
Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 8.10 8.03 7.98 7.96
Conductivity 14.38 15.12 14.46 14,86
Temperature (F) 66.8 65.7 65.4 65.1
Presample Collection Gallons Purged: 6
Time Sample Collection Begins: 1:15
Time Sample Collection Ends: 1:20
Total Gallons Purged: 6.5
Comments:
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APPENDIX C-5

ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Chain of Custody Protocol

All samples collected shall be properly handled in accordance
with the California DOHS guidelines. FEach sample will be
properly labeled in the field, and immediately stored in
laboratory supplied coolers, preserved with blue or dry ice,
for transport to a state-certifi. .aboratory for analysis.

The official chain of custody record will accompany the
samples, and include the site and sample identification, date
and time of sample collection, analysis requested, name and
the signature of sampler. When transferring the possession
of the samples, the transferee shall sign and date the time
on the chain of custody record. The field sampler will
properly package and dispatch the samples to the appropriate
laboratory for analysis, and ensure that the sample is
properly preserved.



APPENDIX D

OFFICIAL LABORATORY REPORT FOR SOIL. SAMPLING AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 2 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 229-1512

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80422 DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/90
CLIENT: Altcon Geoscience ‘ DATE REPORTED: 01i/i2/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-065 MOBIL

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-8486 Method 5030 and 8015

LagB Concentration {mg/kg)
3 Sample Identification Gasoline Range
1 B-1 @ 5 ND<1
2 B-1 @ 10’ ND«1
3 B-1 @ 15?7 ND«1
6 B-1 @ 30 ND«<1
9 B-1 @ 45° ND<«1

10 B-2 @ 3’ ND<1

11 B-2 @ 10° ND<1

12 B-2 @ 15° ND<«1

13 B-2 @ 20° ND<1

15 B-2 @ 30° ND<1

17 B-2 @ 39° ND<«1

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasocline in Soil: 1.0 mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 0.1 mg/L

QRAQC Summarv:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gascline = 4%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 109%: Duplicate RPD = 4%

Edward R. Mcorales

SAN FRANCISCO MARTINEZ
OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 2 * MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 229-1512

CERTIFICATE 0O F ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.,: 80422 DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/990

CLIENT: Alton Gecoscience DATE REPORTED: 01/12/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-0B5 MOBRIL

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA- SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentrationf{ug/kg}

LAB Ethyl
E Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
i B-1 @ & ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
2 B~-1 @ 1¢' ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
3 B-1 @ 15° ND<3 ND<3 ND<2 ND<3
6 B-1 @ 3¢’ ND<3 ND<3 XD« 3 ND<3
9 B-1 @ 45° ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

10 R-2 @ 5°? 13 21 11 40
11 B-2 @ 10° 9 10 ND<3 21

12 B-2 @ 13° 21 9 ND< 3 12
13 B-2 @ 20° ND<3 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3

15 B-2 @ 30° 14 3 5 8

17 B-2 @ 39° ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

ug/kg - parts per billion {ppbi

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/keg
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L
QRAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2Qug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MS5D Average Recovery = 102 %: Duplicate RPD

]
N
s
38

SAN FRANCISCO MARTINEZ
OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 2 » MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94555 *(415) 229-1512

CERT

LABORATORY NO.: 80429
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience

I FICATE 0 F ANALYSTIS S

CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-065 MOBIL

LAB

& Sample Identification

1 B-1 @ 3

2 B-1 @ 10’
3 B-1 @ 15°
6 E-1 @ 30°
9 B-1 @ 435°
10 B-2 @ 5°
11 E-2 @ 10
12 B-2 @ 15°
i3 BE-2 @ 20°
135 B-2 @ 30
17 B-z2 @ 39°¢

*¥- Samples subcontrac

mg/kg - parts per mil

RAQC Summary: MS/MSD

ANALYSIS FOR ORGANQO LEAD
by DHS Method

Concentratior

ND<0,
ND<{,
ND<Q.
ND<O.
NE<O.
ND<§.
ND<Q,
ND<{Q,
ND<O
ND<(©,

OV O G Qn v o e e o

ND<OC.5

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED:

01/04/90
01/16/90

(mg/kg )%

Organo Lead

ted to Curtis & Tompkins for this analvsis

lion (ppm}

Average Recovery : 97%

Duplicate RPD : 3

SAN FRANCISCO

Edward R. Morﬁiig

e

s

(/Ug8§;?{3?§ Mana

ger

MARTINEZ

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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\ ALTON ,‘EFOSC'E"E& s CHAIN of CUSTODY RECORD DATE: 12§24 €4
A e Ausae pace | ot Z- RESULTS DUEBY: 111/ 7°
PROJECT NUMBER: 30~ 06 5 PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS:, w-ﬁ ma;fo-‘ .
. ory Mo 3T P
PROJECT MANAGER-C.- DD A res— SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE: 6% e lbd [ LABORATORY: Sw-persio
REMARKS OR SPECIAL, INSTRUCTIONS: . SAMPLE PREP. |  SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS -
& DAY T = - ~
¥ TP oo Geoaoliac o) 8
g:) o % o (7} el
wl - |w|S G |<x z Q
HHHEEIREES SEREE
gE wilomijg,y, Y 8 ~|& =|< o]
NOTE: PLEASE INDICATE VERBAL REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL ANALYSES IN 815128 - B 3 218 |w|E|E
THISBOX. ngéa A ESIE <l = [ ]E[gle
.. L. .. RAa DT B o m ..
SAMPLE |  SAMPLE LOCATION/ SAMPLE SAMPLE TYPE: =2lzi8 1218 3 g o | |alfs
NUMBER| DATE/MME | DESCRPTION | MATERAL | ors | o CREAR: 3|8|8]% T{8(8|5|x
12{2% |59 B-1@ S| <o X
f B-1€ (O X X
B-1e (S ' X X
B-1 @20 . | X
-1 e 25 Y
B-1€ 3o | XX
3-1 ¢35’ ' ¥
g -1 € Yo' J X
L)
Vi leireys| V - X[X
TOTALNO,
OF C ERS:
" RELINQUISHED BY; EMME: | RECE] IME: METHOD OF SHIPMENT:
MM— 2? /71 ' Lof20. 1o
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: _ : DRETME: SHIPPED BY:
RELINGUISHED BY: DATEATIME: | RCEIVED BY: DATEITIVE: COURER:




b | -
‘ ALTON GEOSC!EN?%} CHAIN of CUSTODY RECORD DATE: | 2421( 71
70 Bueme T AY
‘ Concord , & PAGE 2- of 2- RESULTS DUE BY: f/ /1 / 70

PROJECT NUMBER: 30-0&;5'

ProvecT MaNAGER: L) And s

PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS: {92Y THaem ST, Plaasedlnr.

SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE: Cld»f.u C. ‘Q 7 (

LABORATORY: .5u.P‘-f' (64

REMARKS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: SAMPLE PREP. |  SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
S DAN T ~
. L8 oy
# TP+ as Ease line @ a %’) ) g- o g
Ule |S E Q + é % T
G155 [212|€(a/2| |e|2 ge
. b " L ~ ' bt -
NOTE: PLEASE INDICATE VERBAL REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL ANALYSES N gS > £ 219 |a £ 28 jw]El=
<g |0 =z K J ?1::. = o
 THIS BOX. w13 (]2 FIZIE|Y s A
SAMPLE [  SAMPLE LOCATION/ SAMPLE SAMPLE TYPE: § § § 32§ g g :E s|zlsl2l|&
NUMBER | DATE/TIME DESCRPTION | MATERAL [ Grap o, +|8|8 81 15188 |5(x
25y lp2es’ | sai <1 %
B-2 @ (o X h
Ip-ze 15’ )( X
¥
g.2@ 22 4 X
B2 € 28 X
-2 € 30 X! |A
/!
B-z & 3% X
: /
g2 @ 39 X A
TOTAL NO.
: AINERS
_ma ','_unsnipav 175 ILFE: DATES IM? METHOD OF SHIPMENT:
C. e T, (05,
RELINQUISHED BY; DATE/TIME: A DATEAIME:” | SHIPPED BY:
AELINGUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: | RECEIVED BY: DATETINES COURIER:




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1655 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE 0

ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80685 DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/90

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/03/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-065

Page 1 of 7
bPate Date
Lab Numher Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analvzed
80685- 1 B-3 @5.5-6" 03/26/90
80685- 2 B-3 @11-11.5"' 03/26/90
80685- 3 B-3 @16-16.5" 03/26/90 03/28/90
80685~ 1 B-3 ®21-21.5" 03/26/90 03/30/80
80685~ 5 B-3 @26-26.5" 03/26/90 03/30/90
80685- 6 BE-3 @31-31.5" 03/26/90 03/30/90
80685- 7 B-3 @36-36.5" 03/26/90
80685~ 8 B-3 ®41-41.5" 03/26/90
830685~ 9 B-3 @46~-46.5" 03/26/90
80685-10 B-3 @51-51.5" 03/26/90
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685 80685 80685 830685
1 2 3 4 5
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits {(ug/Kg)
OIL. AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASCLINE RANGE: NA NA ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<1000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: NA NA ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
TOLUENE: NA NA ND< 3 ND<3 ND<3
ETHYL BENZENE: NA NA ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
XYLENES: NA NA ND< 3 ND<3 ND<3
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685 80685 80685 80685
6 7 8 9 10

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits {ug/keg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASQLINE RANGE: ND<1000 NA NA NA NA
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: 15 NA NA NA NA
TOLUENE: 7 NA NA NA NA
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<3 NA NA NA NA
XYLENES: ) NA NA NA NA

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UnitT » San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATCRY NO.: 80685 DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/90

CLIEXNT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/03/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-085

Page 2 of 7T
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample TIdentification Sampled Analyzed
80685-11 B-3 @56-56.5" 03/26/90 ¢3/28/90
80685-12 B-4 ®@6-6.5" 03/21/90
80685-13 B-4 ®11-11.5%" 03/21/90
8068514 B-4 ®16-16.5" 03/21/9¢ 03/28/90
80685-15 B-4 ®21-21.5" 02/21/90 03/28/690
80685~16 B-4 ®26-26.5" 03/21/90 03/30/90
80685-~-17 B-4 @31-31.5%" 03/21/80 03/30/90
80685-18 B-4 @35-35.5" 03/21/90
80685-19 B-4 @40-41.5" 03/21/90
80685-20 B-14 @46-46.5" 03/21/90
Laboratory Number: 80685 B068)5 80685 B0685 80685
11 12 13 14 13
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/Kg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<1000 NA NA 1000 XD<1000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENL : ND<3 N4 NA 20 86
TOLUENI : ND<3 NA NA 10 3
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<3 NA NA 8 32
XYLENIS ND<3 NA NA 140 16
Laboratopy Number: 80685 80685 80685 80685 8C€85
16 17 18 19 20
ANAL{TK LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/Kg}
OTL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TFH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<1000 ND<1000 NA NA NA
TPH/DIIXSEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZEN]} - 250 ND<3 NA NA NA
TOLUEN] 6 ND<3 NA NA NA
ETHY], 1iiNZENE: 50 ND<3 NA NA NA
XYLENES ND<3 ND<3 NA NA NA
QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 + PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIVFICATTE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 806853 DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/%0C

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/03/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-065

Page 3 of 7
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
80685-21 B-4 ®531-51.5" 03/21/99 063/28/30
B0685~-22 B-5 @6-6,5" 03/22/90
B06K85~-23 B-5 @1¢.5-11" 03/22/90
80685~-213 B-5 @16-16.5" 03/22/90 03/30/90
B0685-23 B-5 @21-21.5" 03/22/90 03/30/90
80685-26 B-5 ®26-26.5" 03/22/90 03/30/90
B0E85-27 B-5 ®31-31.5" 03/22/90 03/30/90
80685-28 B-5 ®36-36.5" 03/22/90 4/02/90
80685-29 B-5 @41-41.5" 03/22/90 04/02/90
8G685-30 B-5 @46-486.5" 03/23/90 04/02/90
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685 806853 280685 80685
21 22 23 24 25
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/Kg)
QOIL AND GREASE: NA Na NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<1000 NA NA 2000 3000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<3 Na NA 110 260
TOQLUENE : ND«3 NA NA 595 530
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<3 NA NA 63 90
XYLENES: ND<3 NA NA 350 5210
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685 80685 80685 80685
26 27 28 29 30

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitatior Limits (ug/Kg)
OTIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 3000 12000 3500000 3200000 5000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA Na NA
BENZENE: 170 2100 53000 18000 79
TOLUENE: 790 9200 340000 130000 40
ETHYL BENZENE: 79 1100 120000 93000 51
XYLENES: 130 5300 10000 150000 53

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UNITI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTI FICATE o F

ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO,: 80685 DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/90

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/03/90

CLIENT JOB NO,: 30-063

Page 4 of 7
Date Date
Lab Number Custcmer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
80685-31 B-5 ©51-51.5" 03/23/90 03/30/90C
80685-32 B~5 @56-56.,5" 03/23/80 03/3C/90
80685-33 B-6 @6-6,5" 03/21/90
80685-34 B-6 @11-11.,5" g63/21/90
30685-35 B-6 @15.5~-16" 03/21/90 03/28/90
80685-36 B-6 @21-21.5" 03/21/490 03/30/90
80685-37 B-6 ®@26-26.5" $3/21/90 03/30/80
806R5-28 B-6 ®31-31.5" 03/21/00 03/30/80
80685-39 B~6 @36-36.5" 03/21/90 03/31/90
80685-40 B~-6 @41-41.5" 03/21/90 03/31/90
Laboratory Number: BOGES 80685 80685 80685 80685
31 32 33 34 35
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits {ug/Kg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<1000O 1000 NA NA 6000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: 16 32 NA NA 150
TOLUENE: 26 58 NA NA 670
ETHYL BENZENE: 18 33 NA NA 120
XYLENES: 65 94 NA NA 720
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685 B0E85 80685 80685
386 a7 38 39 40

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits {(ug/Kg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 7000 10000 110000 12000 1000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA Na NA NA NA
BENZENE: 1200 1100 1700 160 4
TOLUENE: 2500 2200 8100 730 9
ETHYL BENZENE: 180 240 2700 720 b
XYLENES: 1100 1300 13000 3600 16

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniT 1+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80685 DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/90

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/03/90

CLIENT JOB XNO.: 30-065

Page 5 of 7
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyvzed
80685-41 B-6 @31-51.5" 03/21/90
80685-42 B-6 @55-55.5" 03/21/90 03/31/90
BOB85~43 B-7 ®6-6.5" 03/23/90 03/31/90
80685-44 B-7 @11-11.5" 03/23/90
806853-45 R-7 ®@16-16,5" 03/23/90
80683-486 B-7 @21-21.,35" 03/23/90 03/31/90
80685-47 B-7 @26-26.5" 03/23/90 04/03/90
30685-18 B-7 @31-31.5"° 03/23/90 0D3/31/90
80685-49 B-7 @36-36.5" 03/23/90 03/31/90
80685-50 B-7 @41-421.5" (1/2 full)} 03/23/90
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685 80685 80685 80685
41 42 43 44 45
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/Kg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: NA ND<1000 25000 NA NA
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: NA 5 32 NA NA
TOLUENE: NA 7 32¢ NA NA
ETHYIL BENZENE: NA 3 520 NA NA
XYLENES: NA 9 3200 NA NA
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685 808685 80685 80685
46 47 18 49 50

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits {(ug/Kg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 5000 270000 3000 ND<1000 N
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: 670 7800 380 9 NA
TOLUENE: 1600 28000 760 14 NA
ETHYL BENZENE: 1590 5800 83 5 NA
XYLENES: T80 25000 460 24 NA

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1355 Burke, UniT T+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F

ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80685 DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/90

CLIENT: Alton Gecscience DATE REPORTED: 04/03/90

CLIENT JOB NO,: 30-065

Page 6 of 7
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
80G685-51 B-8 @6-6.5" 03/23/80 03/31/90
80685-532 B-8 @11-11.5" 03/23/90
80685-53 B-8 @16-16.5" 03/23/90
80685-54 B-8 @21-21.5" 3/23/90 03/31/90
80685-55 B-8 ®26-26,5" 03/23/90 03/31/9¢C
80685-3 B-8 ®31-31.5" 03/23/90 03/31/90
80685-37 B-8 @36-36.5" 03/23/90 04/03/90
Laboratorvy Number: 80685 80685 80685 80685 80685
51 52 53 34 55
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/Kg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<1000 NA NA ND<100GG 2000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<3 NA NA ND<3 ND<3
TOLUENE: ND<3 NA NA ND<3 24
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<3 NA NA ND<3 11
XYLEXNES: ND<3 NaA NA ND<3 17
Laboratory Number: 80685 80685
58 57

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/Kg)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 3000 ND<1000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: Na NA
BENZENE: 25 30
TOLUENE: 6 8
ETHYL BENZEXNE: 180 ND<3
XYLENES: 290 21

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniTT+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 + PHoNE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBQONS
Diesel by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015
Gasoline by Purge and Trap: EPA MEthod 80G15/503¢0
ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW~846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Page 7 of 7
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 80685

ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

A
= a-
non

ug/L = part per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5C2F:
Duplicate RPD NA

Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 20mg/ kg

Modified EPA Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Seil: 10mg/ke
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L; RPD Diesel = NA
MS/MSD Average Recovery = NA: Duplicate RPD = NA

80165/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hy¥drocarbons:

Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1000ug/Kg
Daily Standard run at 2mg/L; RPD Gasoline = 4%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 92%: Duplicate RPD = 5%

8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 3ug/Kg
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L; RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96%: Duplicate RFD = <10%

abor QPY Manhager

R
OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit 1+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 51940 DATE RECEIVED: 04/17/80

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/30/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-065

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL ORGANIC LEAD
by DHS Method MAY 1988 LUFT Manual

LAB
NO. Sample Idetnification Concentration (mg/L)
1 MW~ 1 ND<D.01
2 MwW-2 ND<O.Ot
3 MwW-3 ND<O.01
mg/L - parts per miliion (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit For Organic Lead in water: 0.01mg/]

QAQC Summary:
MS/MSD Average Recovery:99%
Duplicate RPD = <0.01

Subcontracted to Kennedy/Jenks/Chilton Laboratory DHS #113

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 51340
CLIENT: Alton Geocscience
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-065

DATE RECEIVED: 04/17/90
DATE REPORTED: 04/30/90

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRGOCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and B0i5

LAB Concentration (ug/L)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range
1 MW-1 3600
2 MW-2 64000
3 MW-23 2100
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = ¢15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 83%: Duplicate RPD = 12%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Difecto

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 84124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 51940 DATE RECEIVED: 04/17/90

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/30/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-08B5

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/L)

. Ethy1
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW=~ 1 73 13 3 180
2 MW-2 5500 7600 1900 7800
3 MW-3 32 56 31 170
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

Minimum Detection Limit in Water:0.3ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2Qug/L: RPD = ¢15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96% : Duplicate RPD = 8%

%J(/%
Laboratorj/pikectof

Richard

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke. UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHonNE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 51940-1 DATE SAMPLED: 4/16/90
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 4/17/90
JOB NO.: 30-065 DATE ANALYZED: 4/27/90

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE :MW—1
Compound MOL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)

Chloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND
Viny]l chloride 1.0 ND
Dichtorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
Chtoroethane 0.5 ND
Methylene chloride 4.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 45
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3=-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Dibromochioromethane 0.5 ND
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 1.0 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene /

1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichloraobenzene 0.5 ND

MOL = Method Detection Limit ; ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <¢15%
rna,
S C( //

MS/MSD average recovery = 107% : MS/MSD RPD =< 5%
Laboratory Qﬁfect

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UnT I+ San Francisco. Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 51940-2 DATE SAMPLED: 4/16/90
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 4/17/90
JOB NO.: 30-065 DATE ANALYZED: 4/27/90

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE :MW-2

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS {(ug/1)
Chloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND
vinyl chloride 1.0 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND
Methylene chloride 4.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1.1.2—Trichlorotrif1uroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Trichioroethylene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene /
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene D.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit ; ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15%
Ric na,
<z15,/1§7<:?2j2§;2z;j,

MS/MSD average recovery = 107% : MS/MSD RPD =< 5%
Laboratory D1 ect

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LLABORATORY, INC.
1555 Bunake, UniT 1+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHONE (415) 647-2081

ceERTIFIC ATE o F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 51940-3 DATE SAMPLED: 4/16/90
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: A/11/90
JOB NO.: 30-065 DATE ANALYZED: 4/27/90

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE :MW-3

compound MOL (ua/L) RESULTS (ua/1)
chloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND
vinyl chloride 1.0 ND
Dich1orodif1uoromethane 0.5 ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND
Methylene chloride 4.0 ND
Trich]oruf1uoromethane 0.5 ND
1.1—Dich10roethene 0.2 ND
1.1—Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans—1,2-Dich10roethene 0.5 ND
chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trich10rotrif1uroethane 0.5 ND
1.2—Dich1oroethane 0.5 117
1,1.1—Trich1oroethane ' 0.5 ND
0.5 ND
Bromodich1oromethane 0.5 ND
1.2-Dich1oropropane 0.5 ND
cis—1,3—Dich1oropropene - 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,1.2—Tr1ch1oroethane 0.5 ND
tran5*1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Dibromoch1oromethane 0.5 ND
2—Ch1oroethy1viny1 ether 1.0 ND
sromaform 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene /
1,1,2.2-Tetrach10roethane 0.5 ND
thlorobenzene 0.5 ND
4,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2—D1ch1orobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4—Dich1orobenzene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method petection Limit | ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 107% MS/MSD RPD =< h%

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

l carbon tetrachloride
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